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 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

Request Number: 

F-2013-00575 

 

Keyword: 

Crime 

 

Subject: 

Sex Offenders 

 

Request and Answer: 

 
Question 1 
How many are on the Sex offenders register if possible list in order of district? (i.e. F= Salford)? 
 
Answer 
This is to inform you that the Police Service of Northern Ireland (PSNI) has now completed its search 
for the information you requested and the answers to your questions are as follows. 
  
The breakdown is as follows. 
 
A District          110 
B District          206 
C District          148 
D District          144 
E District          141 
F District          105 
G District          143 
H District          102 
 
Please note that these numbers were provided to Freedom of Information from areas on different 
dates and the number fluctuates regularly as persons newly convicted living in the district come on 
the register, persons transfer from/to other districts due to moving address, come off the register, etc 
so we are unable to provide a total figure as of today’s date.   
      
Question 2 
How many have absconded off the Sex offenders register? 
 
Answer 
The PSNI do not keep these figures. 
 
To ascertain if replies could be provided questions 2-6 would require each nominal to be checked 
along with several systems which would well exceed the time permitted by legislation to retrieve 
information. 
 
However I can advise that the Police Service of Northern Ireland currently have 2 Registered Sex 



Offenders recorded as wanted because their whereabouts are unknown. This total is only valid for 
the date of your request because the information is dynamic and will change as arrests are made or 
new cases come to light through proactive intelligence led policing or routine visits to registered 
offenders.   
 
Question 3 
How many have breached the Sex offenders register? 
 
Answer 
The PSNI do not keep these figures. 
 
Question 4 
How many have re-offended off the Sex offenders register? 
 
Answer 
The PSNI do not keep these figures. 
 
Question 5 
How many have been sent back to prison from the Sex offenders register? 
 
Answer 
The PSNI do not keep these figures. 
 
Question 6 
How many are out on licence on the Sex offenders register? 
 
Answer 
The PSNI do not keep these figures. 
 
Question 7 
Is the Sex offenders register available for public inspection? 
 
Answer 
No. 
 
 
For your information the link below is to publications of the Public Protection Arrangements Northern 
Ireland (PPANI) annual reports which you may find of interest. 
 
http://www.publicprotectionni.com/index.php/publications 
 
 
 
If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me 
on 028 9070 0164.  When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference 
number listed at the beginning of this letter. 
 
If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a 
review. You should do this as soon as possible, or in any case within two months of the date of issue 
of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the 
Head of   Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by 
emailing xxx@xxxx.xxx.xxxxxx.xx.   
 
If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain 
dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50 
of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner’s Office and ask that they 
investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act.  You 



can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, 
Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner 
will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however 
the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion. 
 
Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public 
domain via our website @ www.psni.police.uk 
 
Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect 
confidentiality. 
 
 
 




    

  

  
